
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

27 May 2020

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the BY SKYPE on 
WEDNESDAY, 3 JUNE 2020 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND SW OF 1 ROYAL COTTAGE, 
PIER ROAD, INNELLAN (REF: 20/0008/LRB) 

(a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 18)

(b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 19 - 54)

Argyll and Bute Local Review Body

Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair) Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Contact: Fiona McCallum    Tel: 01546 604392 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



–
Further information is available on the Council’

Stuart Hutcheson

The Cube

Pier Road

Innellan

PA23 7TE

Me

19/01861/PP

4th September 2019

17th January 2020

Land SW of 1 Royal Cottage
Pier Road
Innellan
Argyll and Bute

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



Erection of dwelling house and installation of sewage 
treatment plant

The design of the proposal is very much a matter of opinion, to the best of my knowledge there are no guidelines as to 
design, this is a matter for discussion. The house has been designed specifically to incorporate the two protected trees, 
the roots of which do not extend onto the site, they are in an elevated position and project under the North Campbell 
Road, they are an integral part of the design and are intended to fuse with the house, blending with the timber clad 
elevations. A green roof has been under consideration but, unfortunately, there was no opportunity to discuss these 
options with planning as no consultation was offered.
There are no windows which impose upon visible elevations, they are of si
[...]
ter drainage proposals have been 
submitted.  

Access to the application site is from Pier Road via an existing dropped kerb access which 
previously served the former Royal Cottages but was to be upgraded to serve the proposed 
residential schemes approved.  The site is bounded by a low stone boundary wall along the 
North Campbell Road / Pier Road frontage.  

Page 21



[Production No. 3 - photo taken 7th October 2019 at the top of Pier Road looking 
 into the appeal site]. 

SITE HISTORY 

There is an extensive site history detailed in the report of handling in Appendix A.   

Essentially, the appeal site is an unused piece of land which was associated with the 
development of the Royal Cottages site adjacent.  

STATUTORY BASIS ON WHICH THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DECIDED 

Section 25 of the Town & Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 provides that where, in making 
any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be had to the development plan and 
determination shall be made in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. This is the test for this planning application. 

STATEMENT OF CASE 

Argyll and Bute Council considers the determining issues in relation to the case are as follows:- 

- Whether the siting of the proposed dwellinghouse is acceptable in terms of the existing
settlement character?

- Whether the proposed development would adversely affect the immediate settlement
character?

- Whether the proposed dwellinghouse represents acceptable infill, rounding-off or
redevelopment within the Innellan settlement zone?

- Whether the proposed scale, design and materials are appropriate for the site?

- Whether the proposed development on a prominent site would result in adverse visual
impact?

Page 22



- Whether the proposed access and parking arrangements are acceptable?

- Whether the proposed private foul drainage arrangements are acceptable in an area
served by public sewer network?

The Report of Handli
[...]
DM1, LDP 3, LDP 9, LDP 11, SG LDP ENV6, SG LDP HOU1, 
SG LDP TRAN4, SG LDP SERV 1 and SG2 of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan, all 
of which presume against the nature of the development proposed. No new information has 
been submitted by the appellant in support of his proposal that would alter the department’s 
original recommendation. Taking account of all of the above, it is respectfully requested that the 
appeal be dismissed and Planning Permission refused as per original recommendation.   

Page 28



Appendix 1 

Delegated or Committee Planning Application Report and Report of handling as required 
by Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(Scotland) Regulations 2013 relative to applications for Planning Permission or Planning 
Permission in Principle 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

Reference No: 19/01861/PP 

Planning Hierarchy: Local application 

Applicant:  Mr Stuart Hutcheson 

Proposal:      Erection of dwellinghouse and installation of sewage treatment plant. 

Site Address:  Land south-west of 1 Royal Cottage, Pier Road, Innellan, Argyll. 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

DECISION ROUTE  

(i) Sect 43 (A) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997
______________________________________________________________________

(A) THE APPLICATION

(i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission

 Erection of detached dwellinghouse;
 Installation of sewage treatment plant;
 Formation of on-site car parking and installation of turntable;

(ii) Other specified operations
 Use of existing access;
 Connection to public water main;
 Clearance and removal of vegetation within site.

_________________________________________________________________________ 

(B) RECOMMENDATION:

Having due regard to the Development Plan and all other material considerations, it is
recommended that the application be refused for t
[...]
r the application will be 

recommended for refusal.  

Regards 

Brian Close 

Planning Officer (Bute and Cowal) 

Development Management 

Planning and Regulatory Services 

Argyll and Bute Council 

T: 01369 708604 

E: brian.close@argyll‐bute.gov.uk 

W: http://www.argyll‐bute.gov.uk 

Argyll and Bute ‐ Realising our potential together 

Page 49



Production No.10 - email from Admin Support to the appellant dated 31st 
January 2020 

From: Munroe, Helen <Helen.Munroe@argyll‐bute.gov.uk> 

Sent: 31 January 2020 11:24 

To: Stuart

Subject: Planning Application 19/01861/PP Land SW of 1 Royal Cottage Pier Road Innellan  

Good Morning Mr Hutcheson 

Planning Application 19/01861/PP   
Land SW of 1 Royal Cottage Pier Road Innellan 
Erection of Dwellinghouse 

I refer to the above planning application, which was refused on 17 January 2020. 

The Refusal Notice, with associated stamped plans, were posted to you at the address given in the 
application form, The Long House Glendale Isle of Skye, on 17 January 2020.  This package was 
returned to this office on 27 January 2020 marked as ‘addressee gone away’. 

Please find attached to this email, the Refusal Notice and stamped plans.  These documents can also 
be viewed on the Council website by following the link below 

https://portal360.argyll‐bute.gov.uk/planning/planning‐documents?SDescription=19/01861/PP 

Should you wish the original package to be posted to you, please let me have your postal address.  

Helen Munroe 
Admin Support Officer 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Development and Economic Growth  
Planning and Building Standards 
01546 605518 
Email:  planning.bandc@argyll‐bute.gov.uk 
Web site: www.argyll‐bute.gov.uk  

Realising our potential together 

Page 50



Production No.11 - email from appellant to Admin Support on 3rd February 2020 

From: stuart hutcheson 

Sent: 03 February 2020 16:40 

To: Munroe, Helen <Helen.Munroe@argyll‐bute.gov.uk> 

Subject: Re: Planning Application 19/01861/PP Land SW of 1 Royal Cottage Pier Road Innellan 

Hi Ms Munroe, 

Many thanks but I have no necessity for a hard copy of the plans. 

I read the refusal with interest and find the reasons to be week and ill considered, I note that is 

possible to have the application reviewed by Argyle and Bute, but I am concerned that the local 

authority is not in a position to review itself and therefore have no faith in this process.  

I would prefer to go straight to appeal at the Scottish Office, would this be possible without first 

having the review by yourselves, if so, please provide contact details for the Scottish office. 

Many thanks 

Stuart Hutcheson 

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 

04/02/2020 

Good Morning Mr Hutcheson 

Planning Application 19/01861/PP  Land SW of 1 Royal Cottage Pier Road Innellan 

I refer to your email below and can confirm I have forwarded this to Brian Close (Planning Officer)  and 

Howard Young (Area Team Leader Helensburgh, Bute and Cowal)  for their attention. 

Helen Munroe 

Admin Support Officer 

Argyll and Bute Council 

Development and Economic Growth  

Planning and Building Standards 

01546 605518 

Email:  planning.bandc@argyll‐bute.gov.uk 

Web site: www.argyll‐bute.gov.uk  

Realising our potential together 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



1

McCallum, Fiona

From: Farrell, Paul
Sent: 15 April 2020 10:42
To: McCallum, Fiona
Subject: 19/01861/PP SW Royal Cottage Innellan [OFFICIAL]

Classification: OFFICIAL 

Good morning Fiona,  
Please find below my comments in response to the above review. If you have any queries please do not hesitate to 
contact myself. 
 

 

 The required minimum sightlines are 20 x 2.0 x 1.05m. All walls, hedges and fences within the visibility 
splays must be maintained at a height not greater than 1 metre above the road. As stated by the applicant 
they are outwith the planning application and

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the BY 
SKYPE 

on WEDNESDAY, 3 JUNE 2020 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)

Councillor Alastair Redman Councillor Sandy Taylor

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser)
Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

Members were asked to suspend Standing Order 5.4 – the Member who is presiding 
at the meeting must do so from the specified location for the meeting and cannot join 
by video conferencing.

The requisite two thirds of Members present agreed to suspend Standing Order 5.4 
to enable discussion of reports on the Agenda.

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND SW OF 1 ROYAL 
COTTAGE, PIER ROAD, INNELLAN (REF: 20/0008/LRB) 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  He 
explained that no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members 
of the Local Review Body (LRB) and Mr Jackson who would provide procedural 
advice if required.

He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that 
they had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review.

The Members of the LRB all agreed that they had sufficient information before them 
and they proceeded to determine the case.

Councillor Redman advised that he was leaning towards siding with the Applicant 
and questioned whether it would be possible for him to move a competent 
Amendment, should a Motion be moved to refuse.

Councillor Taylor advised that he had reviewed all the paperwork and from his point 
of view, he was happy to support the original position that the application be refused.  
He said he had nothing to add to that.  He referred to the Planning Officer’s report 
and the reasons for refusal.  He said the issue with the trees was something he was 
less able to speak about as he could not see the trees to assess their impact.   He 
confirmed he was in agreement with all the other reasons for refusal.



The Chair advised that like Councillor Taylor he was minded to support the 
assessment made by the Planning Officer.  He thought, on this occasion, there had 
been various attempts to get information required from the Applicant to allow the 
Planning Officer to come to a decision on the proposed development.  He pointed 
out that the Applicant had chosen not to take that up.  He said he noted from the 
report that the Applicant had questioned the additional information required from 
Roads but he had not interacted with them in any way to try and resolve the 
situation.  The Chair advised that it was quite clear to him throughout the various 
parts of the report that it was obvious Planning had tried to interact with the Applicant 
and had received no response.  He advised that for that very reason he would 
support the Officer’s findings based on the information that was available to him.  He 
confirmed that he agreed that the decision made to refuse the application was the 
correct one.

Councillor Redman advised that he was otherwise minded and that he would like to 
grant this application if a competent Motion could be found.

The Chair advised Councillor Redman that the way forward for him today would be 
to move an Amendment at the appropriate time.

Councillor Taylor advised that, assuming the Chair was going to move in light of 
what he had said, he would be happy to support him.

Decision

The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body, having considered the merits of the case de 
novo, agreed by a majority to uphold the Planning Officer’s decision to refuse the 
original planning application for the reasons stated in the report of handling.

Having moved an Amendment, which failed to find a seconder, Councillor Redman 
asked for his dissent from the foregoing decision to be recorded.

(Reference: Notice of Review and supporting documents and comments received 
from Interested Parties, submitted)


